CITY OF SAXMAN

Resolution #10.2020.09

A RESOLUTION of the City Council of the City of Saxman AK approving the Fiscal Year 2020-2021 city requests for state funding

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City of Saxman has identified a project of a critical nature that has no immediate funding source and,

WHEREAS, the project identified as a priority meets at least one of the following criteria:

- 1. Projects that have already started and need to be completed;
- 2. Projects that create jobs;
- 3. Life, safety, health improvements projects.

WHEREAS, each year Borough officials, as well as Borough lobbyist advocate for State funding for projects that benefit the residents of the Borough and,

WHEREAS, the City of Saxman, being located within the Ketchikan Gateway Borough, submits it's priority project to the Ketchikan Gateway Borough for consideration with other projects located within the Ketchikan Gateway Borough and,

WHEREAS, at the request of the Alaska Legislature, the identified projects are submitted into the Legislature's Capital Project Submission and Information System (CAPSIS) and,

WHEREAS, the City of Saxman, City Council wishes to submit this priority capital project funding request for the Governor Dunleavy and the Alaska State Legislature for the consideration of funding in FY 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE ABOVE FACTS, IT IS RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAXMAN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section1.</u> The City Council identifies and prioritizes Fiscal Year 2022 request for State funding as follows:

1. Bulk Water Fill Station \$238,000.00

<u>Section 2.</u> The Council hereby authorizes the City Mayor and Administrator to submit these priorities as appropriation requests to the Governor of the State of Alaska and the Alaska State Legislature.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED this 21st day of October, 2020.

Frank Seludo, Mayor

ATTEST: Lori Richmond, City Clerk